

NO. 47229-5-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION II

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

SEAN ALLEN THOMPSON,

Appellant.

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF  
KITSAP COUNTY, STATE OF WASHINGTON  
Superior Court No. 13-1-00973-9

---

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

---

TINA R. ROBINSON  
Prosecuting Attorney

JOHN L. CROSS  
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney

614 Division Street  
Port Orchard, WA 98366  
(360) 337-7174

**SERVICE**

Sarah N. Hrobsky  
1511 Third Avenue, Suite 701  
Seattle, Wa 98101  
Email: sally@washapp.org;  
wapofficemail@washapp.org

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

III. ARGUMENT .....4

    A. NO COURT HAS HELD THAT SENTENCING PROCEDURES UNDER POAA VIOLATE CONSTITUTIONAL JURY TRIAL AND DUE PROCESS RIGHTS.....4

    B. TREATING PRIOR OFFENSES AS SENTENCING FACTORS RATHER THAN ELEMENTS DOES NOT VIOLATE EQUAL PROTECTION.....11

    C. THE PERSISTENT OFFENDER ACCOUNTABILITY ACT SENTENCE DOES NOT VIOLATE CONSTITUTIONAL PROTECTIONS FROM CRUEL OR CRUEL AND UNUSUAL PUNISHMENT.....14

IV. CONCLUSION.....19

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**FEDERAL COURT CASES**

*Almendarez-Torres v. United States*,  
523 U.S. 224, 118 S.Ct. 1219, 140 L.Ed.2d 350 (1998)..... 8, 9, 10

*Blakely v. Washington*,  
542 U.S. 296 (2004)..... 15

*Blakely v. Washington*,  
542 U.S. 296, 124 S.Ct. 2531, 159 L.Ed.2d 403 (2004)..... 6

*Graham v. Florida*,  
560 U.S. 130 S.Ct. 2011, 176 L.Ed.2d 825 (2010)..... 17

*McMillan v. Pennsylvania*,  
477 U.S. 79, 106 S.Ct. 2411, 91 L.Ed.2d 67 (1986)..... 10

**STATE COURT CASES**

*In re Pers. Restraint of Lavery*,  
154 Wn.2d 249, 256-57, 111P.3d 837 (2005)..... 7

*State v. Fain*,  
94 Wn.2d 387, 617 P.2d 720 (1980)..... 15, 18, 19

*State v. Langstead*,  
155 Wn.App. 448, 228 P.3d 799 (2010)..... 13

*State v. Lee*,  
87 Wash.2d 932, 558 P.2d 236 (1976)..... 19

*State v. Manussier*,  
129 Wn.2d 652, 921 P.2d 473 (1996)..... passim

*State v. McKague*,  
172 Wn.2d 802, 262 P.3d 1225 (2011)..... 7

*State v. Rivers*,  
129 Wn.2d 697, 921 P.2d 495 (1996)..... 7, 19

*State v. Roswell*,  
165 Wn.2d 186, 196 P.3d 705 (2008)..... 12, 13

*State v. Smith*,  
150 Wn.2d 135, 75 P.3d 934 (2003), cert. denied, 541 U.S.  
909, 124 S.Ct. 1616, 158 L.Ed.2d 256 (2004)..... 7, 10

*State v. Thieffault*,  
160 Wn.2d 409, 158 P.3d 580 (2007)..... 7

*State v. Thorne*,  
129 Wn.2d 736, 921 P.2d 514 (1996)..... 7, 15

*State v. Thorne*,  
129 Wn.2d 736, 921 P.2d 514 (1996) abrogated on other groun..... 15

*State v. Wheeler*,  
145 Wn.2d 116, 34 P.3d 799 (2001)..... 7, 9

*State v. Witherspoon*,

180 Wn.2d 875, 329 P.3d 888 (2014)..... passim

**STATUTORY AUTHORITIES**

RCW 9 ..... 12, 16  
RCW 9.41.040(1)(a) ..... 14  
RCW 9.92.090 ..... 19
